community.  The 1990 Census indicates that there were 71 housing units in the village.  Six
of these units lacked complete plumbing and kitchen facilities.  In 2000, there were 46
housing units in the village, an decrease of twenty-five (35.2%) since 1990.  This reflects the
27.6 percent decrease in population during the decade.  The thirty-five percent decrease in
Hustler compares to an eight percent increase in housing units for the county during the
decade.  Since 1980 the total number of housing units is down by 31.3 percent, according to
the Census, although these numbers are open to question, as discussed above..

 B. Year Built

The housing stock in the village is generally older than the state or county but similar to the
surrounding town.  More than a third of buildings are more than 65 years old, significantly
higher than for either the county or the state.  Less than five percent were built in the 1940s
or 1950s.  Structures built in the 1960s and 1970s are above the county and state
percentages.  Over a quarter of houses in the village have been built since 1980, less than for
the county or the state.

Table 10: Age of Structure by Jurisdiction, 2000
Year built Village of Hustler Town of Fountain Juneau County State of Wisconsin

Before 1939 16 34.8% 87 37.7% 2,842 23.0% 543,164 23.4%
1940-1959 2 4.3% 15 6.5% 1,610 13.0% 470,862 20.3%
1960-1979 16  34.7% 65 28.1% 3,633 29.4% 667,537 28.8%
After 1980 12 26.1% 64 27.7% 4,285 34.6% 639,581 27.5%
Total 46 100% 231 100% 12,370 100% 2,321,144 100%

Source: US Census Bureau & NCWRPC

 C. Building Type

Single-family dwellings are the most common type of housing units in the village.  At 23,
they constitute half of the housing stock.  Ten multi-family units are 21.7 percent of all
housing units.  Manufactured and mobile homes account for 28.3 percent housing units.
The Census lumps the two together under the definition of “a housing unit that was
originally constructed to be towed on its own chassis.”

Often described as “mobile homes” or “trailer homes”, manufactured housing has been
subject to regulation by the Federal Government since the implementation of the